

Commentary on Q2-17 results

Slide 3: Key Highlights – Key messages

Strong first half performance, with BOP up 14% excluding the USD 289m Q1 impact of Ogden, and stable on reported basis.

The Group is on track to deliver on the strategic targets outlined at the investor day in November 2016, with absolute expense savings of around USD 550m achieved to date and a HY-17 BOPAT ROE of 12.5% excluding the Q1-17 Ogden impact.

P&C premium volumes have stabilized, while the combined ratio has improved and shows positive development against the full year 2016 run-rate and the P&C reserve strength has been stable over the first half of the year.

Life has continued to execute on its protection and unit-linked strategy, which continues to drive solid growth with BOP up 16% over the first half. The areas of focus of protection and bancassurance have also continued to see strong growth.

The Farmers Exchanges have seen a significant improvement in the combined ratio as rate increases have fed through, with these also continuing to drive top-line growth in Farmers Management Services.

The Group Capital Position is very strong with the Z-ECM ratio at 134% at the end of June up 6ppts in the quarter as a result of strong operating capital generation as well as positive market developments.

The Group has also continued to execute on the key strategic priorities outlined at the investor day. Year to date the Group has further improved its focus and strengthened its footprint. In particular, the completion of the acquisitions of Cover-More Group Ltd, a leading travel insurer based in Australia, and Halo Insurance Services Ltd, a specialist UK-based online rental car insurance platform, have further strengthened the Group's position as a leading travel insurance provider. The Group has also added further bancassurance distribution through the exclusive distribution agreement with Standard Chartered covering the United Arab Emirates.

The Group has also undertaken a number of actions to further optimize the balance sheet and increase financial flexibility, including the reinsurance of a portfolio of US annuity business from Farmers New World Life Insurance Company and the completion of the sale of the Middle East and Taiwanese businesses. Following the end of the quarter, the Group entered into an agreement to reinsure a portfolio of individual life protection business of Bansabadell Vida.

Slide 4: Key highlights – Status on financial targets

The second quarter builds on the first quarter performance and shows that the Group continues to make good progress in terms of profitability across the businesses, and is on track to meet the financial targets set out at the November 2016 investor day.

In terms of the four key financial targets,

1. BOPAT ROE: excluding the first quarter impact of the changes to the Ogden discount rate in the UK, the BOPAT ROE would have been 12.5% for the first half of the year, in line with the target to deliver a BOPAT ROE in excess of 12% and growing over the 2017-2019 period.
2. Expense savings: Further cost savings have been achieved over Q2-17 with cumulative net savings achieved to date of around USD 550m out of the USD 1.5bn target. Additional actions are underway which are expected to have a positive benefit over the remainder of the year and deliver the run-rate of savings indicated at the time of the investor day.
3. Capital: Estimated Z-ECM ratio of 134% remains above the 100-120% target range.
4. Cash remittances: Remittances over the first half of the year are in line with the target to achieve in excess of USD 9.5bn cash remittances over the 2017-19 period.

Regarding the Ogden impact, at year-end 2016 the Group reserves were set based on an assumed reduction in the UK Ogden rate from 2.5% to 1.0% for liability lines. Following the subsequent announcement by the UK Ministry of Justice on February 27 to reduce the rate to -0.75%, the Group reflected the increased reserve requirements through a combination of reserve strength utilization and P&L prior year development. This had a net negative impact of USD 289m within the first quarter results. Of the final figure, USD 209m related to Property & Casualty, with the balance of USD 80m relating to UK legacy books held under Non-Core Businesses.

Slide 5: Key highlights – Proof points by business

Property & Casualty (P&C) gross written premiums have stabilized and are up slightly on a like for like basis in the half year, reflecting improved retention and new business volumes. The combined ratio improved 0.3ppts against the FY-16 level excluding the impact of the Ogden change in the UK, and the commercial business has improved during the course of the first six months, with the Q2-17 accident year combined ratio ex-cat around 3ppts lower than in Q1-17.

The first half P&C results also show the expected improvement in the other underwriting expense ratio (OUE), with the HY-17 OUE ratio around 0.5ppts below the level of the full year 2016. Year to date, the accident year loss ratio ex-cat has also improved around 0.6ppts compared to the full year 2016 run-

rate, demonstrating that the actions taken by management over the past eighteen months are taking effect.

Prior year reserve development in HY-17 of 1ppt is in line with the indicated 1-2ppt range even after allowing for the impact of the ~1.6ppts of strengthening related to the change in the Ogden discount rate in the UK. Excluding Ogden, prior year reserve development exceeded the target range reflecting the overall strength of Group reserves and positive development on a number of specific claims. Overall reserve strength is unchanged over the first half of the year.

For the full year PYD is expected to be in the indicated 1-2ppt range including the ~0.8ppt negative impact relating to Ogden.

The Life business has shown strong BOP growth year to date with a 16% increase in US dollars and 18% increase in local currency, compared to the previous year period. This growth is supported by the combination of positive market developments and favorable experience, particularly in Asia Pacific.

In line with Zurich's focus on writing non-traditional life products, non-traditional products combining protection, unit-linked and corporate pensions accounted for 89% of APE written year to date.

Improved business mix and higher yields have driven an improvement in new business margins with new business value up 11% compared to 3% growth in APE. Within Life the Group's bancassurance joint ventures in Latin America and Spain continue to perform strongly with 19% growth in BOP and 17% growth in new business value.

Rate increases in Auto continued to drive premium growth and combined ratio improvement at the Farmers Exchanges. For Farmers Management Services (FMS) this resulted in higher management fees and an improved gross management result, for Farmers Re in a much improved underwriting result and BOP. Farmers Life saw stable BOP year on year.

Slide 6: Key highlights – Group BOP

Year to date BOP was flat in headline terms, however, allowing for the USD 289m first quarter charge relating to the change in the UK Ogden discount rate, BOP for the first half of 2017 was up 14%. Excluding Ogden, all business units have contributed to this performance.

Slide 8: Group – BOP and NIAS

Q2-17 BOP was up 13% with most reporting lines contributing to this performance.

The Q2-17 results have been presented based on the revised management structure as announced last year, with prior year comparative figures also restated. This mainly affects the Life and Farmers

businesses given the transfer of Farmers Life, the life business sold through the Farmers distribution channels.

Below the operating line, realized capital gains of USD 106m were below prior year levels, due primarily to fair value movements on derivatives. Restructuring costs of USD 38m for the quarter and USD 129m year to date are below the run-rate implied by the indicated USD 500m for 2017.

For the full year restructuring costs are expected to be no more than USD 500m, however of these around USD 150m are expected to be taken as one-off charges through BOP with the balance taken below the operating line.

The Q2-17 effective shareholder tax rate was 32.9%, in part reflecting the true-up of tax for an expected full year rate of 32.5%. This is above the planned levels and is driven mainly by the impact of Ogden in the first quarter and its tax deductibility, together with a higher contribution to earnings from geographies with higher tax rates.

Slide 9: P&C – Topline

Gross written premium (GWP) for the second quarter was down 3% on a reported basis and down 1% in local currency. Adjusting for the disposals of South Africa, Morocco, Middle East and Taiwan, overall premium growth was slightly up in local currency.

On the same basis net earned premiums in local currency were flat year over year, with a higher contribution from RCIS offsetting the expected decline elsewhere caused by underwriting actions taken over 2016. For FY-17 net earned premiums are expected to be roughly flat vs. FY-16, allowing for some currency movements.

Rate increases for P&C overall remained positive, slightly above the 1% level but marginally below current estimates of loss cost inflation.

In local currency EMEA gross premiums were down 5%. Excluding the disposals of South Africa, Morocco and the Middle East the decline was 3%. As in the first quarter this was mainly due to reductions in Germany and UK.

North America GWP decreased by 1% in the second quarter and increased by 1% for the first six months. Due to some timing effects, the latter is more indicative of the underlying growth in North America, with growth in higher margin and specialty lines offsetting declines in large commercial.

In Asia Pacific GWP was up 3% in local currency, driven by all countries but especially Australia and Hong Kong. Since June 1, 2017 the Group has also assumed the underwriting for a portion of the Cover-More travel insurance portfolio, with roughly USD 20m of GWP written in the quarter.

GWP for Latin America increased 9% in local currency, mainly driven by the retail business in Brazil and Mexico.

Slide 10: P&C – BOP components

P&C BOP for Q2-17 was USD 600m, 7% lower than in the second quarter of last year. The decline was mainly driven by lower FX gains in Latin America included in other items, with a higher underwriting result partly offset by a lower investment result.

Looking at the BOP result by region, declines in Latin America and EMEA were partly offset by increases in North America, Asia Pacific and in the central Group Reinsurance unit. The decline in the EMEA BOP quarter-over-quarter was mainly driven by the increase in the combined ratio and is explained on the following slides.

Slide 11: P&C – Combined ratio details

The P&C combined ratio improved by 0.5ppts in Q2-17 to 98.4% driven by improvement in the loss ratio of 1.5ppts, in part offset by higher levels of commission driven by mix.

The accident year loss ratio excluding catastrophes for the second quarter of 66.3% was 1.8ppts higher than in Q2-16. The increase reflects higher large losses mainly within EMEA, with three specific claims adding ~1ppt, and a higher weighting of crop business, which runs at a higher loss ratio and lower expense ratio, overall adding ~0.4ppts.

For HY-17 the accident year loss ratio excluding catastrophes improved 0.6ppts against FY-16, driven by the continued underwriting measures taken by the Group.

The impact from natural catastrophes of 3.8% in the second quarter was slightly higher than normal seasonal patterns, with higher frequency of weather related events in North America more than compensating for benign weather in Europe and other parts of the world.

Favorable prior year development of 3.0% was above the guidance of 1-2%, reflecting the strength of Group reserves and positive development on a number of specific claims including the 2011 Christchurch New Zealand earthquake. Overall, the Group reserve strength is unchanged over the first half of the year.

For the full year the Group expects PYD to be in the indicated 1-2ppt range including the ~0.8ppt negative impact from the change to the Ogden discount rate in the UK that was taken in the first quarter.

Slide 12: P&C – Expense ratio details

The expense ratio in Q2-17 was 31.4% and shows the expected improvement of roughly 2ppts vs the Q1 level. This was driven by the combined effect of continued reduction in absolute expense levels, and higher volumes due to the additional crop premium.

The other underwriting expense ratio for Q2-17 was 0.6ppts better than in Q2-16, with the latter including some positive one-offs. The HY-17 other underwriting expense ratio of 14.9% was 0.5ppts better than the FY-16 run rate.

Absolute expenses are expected to continue to reduce throughout the year, with the majority of the 2017 targeted net expense savings of circa USD 0.4bn for the Group expected to be recognized within P&C. These savings are expected to largely flow through other underwriting expenses, with a portion also being recognized within loss adjustment expenses within the loss ratio.

Slide 13: P&C – Expense ratio details

Compared to Q2-16 the quarter discrete commission ratio increased by 1.5ppts, while the HY-17 commission ratio increased by 1ppt vs FY-16.

The main driver of the increase relates to changes in both geographic and product mix. This is predominately the case in Latin America, driven by the increase of the mass consumer business in Brazil. Some level of business mix change is also seen North America and Europe, especially through shrinkage in the large commercial business. In addition, the Q2-17 commission ratio includes a one-time impact of around 0.3ppts from an accounting adjustment in EMEA.

Slide 14: P&C – Combined ratio by segment and customer unit

Looking at the combined ratio by segment and customer unit:

The EMEA combined ratio for Q2-17 reflects a combination of higher large losses and the aforementioned one-time adjustment to commissions. Together these add slightly over 2ppts to the EMEA combined ratio. The comparison to prior year is also somewhat exaggerated by the very low level of large losses seen in Q2-16.

The North America combined ratio was above 100% and on a similar level to Q2-16, driven by the rather high level of catastrophes mainly affecting the non-commercial business.

The combined ratios of APAC and Latin America were mainly driven by respectively higher and lower levels of favorable prior year reserve development.

The combined ratio of Commercial Insurance was 98.9%, significantly improved from the level seen in Q1-17. In light of continued challenging market conditions, particularly at the larger end of the market, the Group will continue to prioritize profitability over volume within Commercial Insurance. For the retail business, the combined ratio is on a similar level to Q2-16 despite a significant higher level of catastrophes.

The disclosure of the combined ratio by segment and customer unit excludes Group Reinsurance. This needs to be considered to get to the total combined ratio for the overall P&C business.

Slide 15: P&C – Investment result

The Q2-17 investment result of USD 520m includes fair value movements of USD 52m, mainly from the Group's hedge fund portfolio. Investment income was down 7% on a reported basis and 3% in local currency compared to the prior year. This decline is slightly higher than in Q1-17, driven mainly by the reduction in equity exposure mentioned last year and corresponding lower dividends, which are received disproportionately in the second quarter.

Reinvestment yields for debt securities were around 2.4%. In Q2-17 the gap to the annualized accounting yield has narrowed by around 30bps versus Q1-17 reflecting higher reinvestment yields across the Group's major geographies.

Slide 16: Life – BOP by segment and source

Life BOP increased 13% in local currency and 10% in US dollars compared to the prior year quarter, to USD 338m.

In EMEA, local currency BOP earnings increased by 1%, but decreased by 4% in USD. Growth in the UK, Ireland, Spain and Italy were offset by lower earnings across the rest of the region. In the UK, a reserve adjustment of USD 10m and the final quarter of annuity book transfers to Rothesay Life contributed to the gain. The latter contributed USD 19m to BOP for the first half of 2017.

In Latin America Zurich Santander reported earnings increased by USD 6m or 3% in local currency, while the Zurich branded business increased by USD 3m.

Asia Pacific BOP increased to USD 39m, driven by inorganic and organic growth. In Australia, a growing portfolio combined with favorable claims experience and the integration of the Macquarie Life retail protection business more than doubled earnings compared to the prior year quarter, while growth in Malaysia and Japan combined with positive market development also contributed to the strong increase in earnings for the segment.

In North America, excluding Farmers Life which is now reported under Farmers, earnings were USD 1m lower compared to the prior year.

Viewed by margin and beginning with revenues, loadings and fees decreased by 3 percent as reported, but increased 1% on a local currency basis, where growth in Asia Pacific and the UK were offset by lower volumes of single premium business in Germany.

Investment margin increased by 36% as reported, mainly driven by lower policyholder crediting in EMEA.

The technical margin improved by 16% due to favorable claims experience in Australia, Brazil and North America, partially offset by lower margins in EMEA.

On the expense side, operating costs were flat, with expense savings in EMEA offset by investments for growth in Asia Pacific and North America.

Acquisition costs were up 1% year on year, with decreases in EMEA offset by growth in LatAm and Asia Pacific, while mix impacts in EMEA and assumptions in North America drove a decrease in deferrals.

Slide 17: Life – New business

Q2-17 Life new business Annual Premium Equivalent (APE) volumes decreased by 1% in local currency compared to the prior year quarter.

In EMEA, increased corporate pension sales in Switzerland and Ireland and unit-linked sales in Ireland and Italy were offset by lower volumes of individual savings business in Spain and Italy, while APE in Germany and the UK was flat compared to the prior year quarter. In Latin America overall volumes were flat in local currency terms, while growth in Asia Pacific, which was largely driven by the inclusion of the Takaful business in Malaysia, served to offset declines in the US.

New business value (NBV) increased 7% in local currency year on year, primarily due to mix of volumes, improved business mix in Italy and Spain, and higher yields in Germany, Switzerland and Japan.

As a result the new business margin (NBM) increased by 1.3ppts to 23.6%.

Slide 18: Life – New business protection and bancassurance

The Group continues to execute on its strategy of low risk Life product offerings, with protection business accounting for nearly 80% of new business value written in the quarter.

Looking at the past three years, unadjusted for the currency headwinds seen in most markets, protection new business value has increased at a quicker pace than APE growth, mainly through improved product mix and assumption changes following favorable experience.

At the same time the bancassurance businesses have seen similar expansion in margins, both through local currency growth in sales of protection and unit-linked business through Santander in Latin America, but also through product repositioning in EMEA, where savings & annuity volumes have decreased as the focus moves further towards capital light products.

Slide 19: Life – Net inflows and assets under management

Net inflows were positive for the quarter and year to date, with sales of individual protection and unit linked business in Santander Brazil and unit-linked volumes in Italy and Ireland being the main contributors. The decline in inflows in EMEA compared to the prior year resulted from lower volumes of traditional savings products sold through Banco Sabadell.

On a year to date basis assets under management have increased by 9%, driven by net inflows as well as positive market movements and FX.

Slide 20: Life – Investment result

Life investment income, which is gross of policyholder sharing, decreased by 7% to USD 758m. This decline is slightly higher than in Q1-17, driven mainly by the reduction in equity exposure mentioned last year and the corresponding lower income.

Reinvestment yields for debt securities were around 2.0%. In Q2 the gap to the annualized accounting yield has narrowed by around 20 bps compared to Q1-17.

Slide 21: Farmers Exchanges – Growth

Gross Written Premium trends in the second quarter were unchanged from the first quarter, with strong rate-driven growth in Auto partially offset by the accelerated run-off of the 21st Century Direct Auto book outside of California and Hawaii.

Overall Auto vehicles-in-force (VIF) continued to decline in the second quarter, albeit at a slightly more moderate pace than in the first quarter, as non-standard Auto written through the Bristol West brand achieved growth in premiums and VIF. Rate actions in the non-standard Auto business were largely completed in 2016 with retention and new business production recovering year to date. In the second quarter, notably, there was a pick-up in the conversion of 21st Century Direct Auto run-off business to Farmers non-standard Auto.

Growth in Home remained subdued in the second quarter. While rate increases were relatively benign, cross-sell opportunities were restricted by reduced new Auto policy sales.

Slide 22: Farmers Exchanges – Profitability

The combined ratio ex-catastrophes saw a 3.2ppts improvement as rate and underwriting actions had an increasing impact on improving profitability.

While catastrophe losses in the first quarter were exceptionally high, the level experienced in the second quarter was more in line with the seasonal pattern experienced over recent years and unchanged compared to the previous year.

Auto, which accounts for roughly 39% of gross written premiums, posted a strong combined ratio improvement of 4.6ppts to 106.7%. This improvement, in combination with further rate increases and moderating claims trends, give further confidence that Farmers Exchanges is on track in restoring Auto profitability.

The surplus ratio slightly declined by 0.2ppts to 37.1% over the second quarter. This is not unusual given the seasonal patterns in catastrophe losses mentioned above. Given the overall high level of catastrophe losses year to date, there is an increased likelihood that the Farmers Exchanges aggregate catastrophe protection will be triggered over the second half of the year resulting in higher profitability and surplus generation in second half.

Slide 23: Farmers Exchanges – Growth drivers

Actions taken to restore the profitability in Auto continue to have a modest impact on retention. These actions also caused a reduction of new business production, albeit with the decline showing some moderation in the second quarter.

Slide 24: Farmers Management Services – Overview

Business Operating Profit at Farmers Management Services increased slightly in second quarter. Management fees increased broadly in line with Gross Earned premiums however subscription fees were lower given the reduction in new business production. The Managed Gross Earned Premium Margin remained unchanged at 7.0%.

Slide 25: Farmers Life and Farmers Re – Overview

Business Operating Profit of Farmers Life increased slightly to USD 42m.

APE was unchanged, while NBV increased primarily due to improved persistency, expense assumptions and sales mix, partially offset by the negative effect of higher interest rates on certain individual protection business.

In May Farmers New World Life Insurance Company entered an agreement with Reinsurance Group of America to reinsure part of its closed annuity book. Apart from some transaction-related costs recorded in BOP in the second quarter, the deal is not expected to have any material impact on Farmers Life results.

Farmers Re Business Operating Profit improved USD 18m following a 5.3ppts improvement in the combined ratio. This was driven primarily by an improvement in the underlying loss ratio, reflecting the trends seen in the Farmers Exchanges.

Slide 26: Group Functions and Operations & Non-Core Businesses – BOP

Group Functions and Operations business operating loss improved USD 97m to USD 145m.

The improvement was driven by a combination of expense savings at the Group center, which were only partially offset by lower recharges to business units and the non-recurrence of some one-time items from the prior year period, while the Holding and Financing result benefited from positive FX impacts and lower external debt charges among other factors.

Given the first half improvement the Group expects the business operating loss to be between USD 750 and 800m for the full year as expense reductions at the Group center are passed on to the business segments.

The Non-Core Businesses result recorded a USD 48m BOP gain, mainly due to reserve releases related to an in-force management program in a closed Life book and favorable run-off of other businesses, as well as reduced expenses. This compares to a USD 6m gain in the prior year quarter.

Slide 27: Group – Solvency ratios

The end-March Z-ECM ratio previously estimated at 129% was finalized at 128%.

The estimate for end-June is 134%, which is 9ppts higher than at the start of the year. Strong operational capital generation from the businesses have added 6ppts, with positive market development adding a further 6ppts. Year to date, the main market movements relate to higher yields in the Eurozone, UK and Switzerland, the depreciation of the US dollar, favorable equity markets and tighter credit spreads. These more than exceeded the 4ppts of dividend accrual for the first half of the year.

Other movements included the redemption of the Series V Trust Preferred Securities (-2ppts) and the acquisition of Cover-More (-2ppts) which were offset by the reinsurance of a portion of Farmers New World Life's closed annuity book and some minor model changes.

Slide 28: Group – Balance sheet and capital structure

Shareholders' equity increased USD 1.4bn to USD 30.7bn over the second quarter driven mainly by retained earnings. FX movements, in particular the strengthening of the Euro and British Pound relative to the US dollar, led to an increase in the cumulative translation adjustment (CTA).

The above-mentioned redemption of the Series V Trust Preferred Securities was among the factors leading to a slightly changed capital structure.

Disclaimer and cautionary statement:

Certain statements in this document are forward-looking statements, including, but not limited to, statements that are predictions of or indicate future events, trends, plans or objectives of Zurich Insurance Group Ltd or the Zurich Insurance Group (the "Group"). Forward-looking statements include statements regarding the Group's targeted profit, return on equity targets, expenses, pricing conditions, dividend policy and underwriting and claims results, as well as statements regarding the Group's understanding of general economic, financial and insurance market conditions and expected developments. Undue reliance should not be placed on such statements because, by their nature, they are subject to known and unknown risks and uncertainties and can be affected by other factors that could cause actual results and plans and objectives of Zurich Insurance Group Ltd or the Group to differ materially from those expressed or implied in the forward looking statements (or from past results). Factors such as (i) general economic conditions and competitive factors, particularly in key markets; (ii) the risk of a global economic downturn; (iii) performance of financial markets; (iv) levels of interest rates and currency exchange rates; (v) frequency, severity and development of insured claims events; (vi) mortality and morbidity experience; (vii) policy renewal and lapse rates; and (viii) changes in laws and regulations and in the policies of regulators may have a direct bearing on the results of operations of Zurich Insurance Group Ltd and its Group and on whether the targets will be achieved. Zurich Insurance Group Ltd undertakes no obligation to publicly update or revise any of these forward-looking statements, whether to reflect new information, future events or circumstances or otherwise.

All references to "Farmers Exchanges" mean Farmers Insurance Exchange, Fire Insurance Exchange, Truck Insurance Exchange and their subsidiaries and affiliates. The three Exchanges are California domiciled interinsurance exchanges owned by their policyholders with governance oversight by their Boards of Governors. Farmers Group, Inc. and its subsidiaries are appointed as the attorneys-in-fact for the Farmers Exchanges and in that capacity provide certain non-claims administrative and management services to the Farmers Exchanges. Neither Farmers Group, Inc., nor its parent companies, Zurich Insurance Company Ltd and Zurich Insurance Group Ltd, have any ownership interest in the Farmers Exchanges. Financial information about the Farmers Exchanges is proprietary to the Farmers Exchanges, but is provided to support an understanding of the performance of Farmers Group, Inc. and Farmers Reinsurance Company.

It should be noted that past performance is not a guide to future performance and that interim results are not necessarily indicative of full year results.

Persons requiring advice should consult an independent adviser.

This communication does not constitute an offer or an invitation for the sale or purchase of securities in any jurisdiction.

THIS COMMUNICATION DOES NOT CONTAIN AN OFFER OF SECURITIES FOR SALE IN THE UNITED STATES; SECURITIES MAY NOT BE OFFERED OR SOLD IN THE UNITED STATES ABSENT REGISTRATION OR EXEMPTION FROM REGISTRATION, AND ANY PUBLIC OFFERING OF SECURITIES TO BE MADE IN THE UNITED STATES WILL BE MADE BY MEANS OF A PROSPECTUS THAT MAY BE OBTAINED FROM THE ISSUER AND THAT WILL CONTAIN DETAILED INFORMATION ABOUT THE COMPANY AND MANAGEMENT, AS WELL AS FINANCIAL STATEMENTS.